(1) Interest expense related to the convertible notes has been excluded from the numerator for non-GAAP diluted earnings per share because its effect

would have been anti-dilutive.

The following table provides a reconciliation of Billings to revenue, the most comparable GAAP financial
measure:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
(in thousands)   2024   2023   2024   2023
Revenue   $ 151,450   $ 134,003   $ 473,157   $ 441,198
Ending deferred revenue   140,835   138,933   140,835   138,933
Beginning deferred revenue   (152,184)   (148,547)   (163,703)   (144,460)
Deferred revenue acquired   (253)   —    (1,825)   — 

Billings   $ 139,848   $ 124,389   $ 448,464   $ 435,671

The following table provides Software revenue, Total revenue, Billings and Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2024

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Increase/
(Decrease) %

(in thousands)   As reported
Currency
changes

As adjusted for
constant
currency   As reported   As reported

As adjusted for
constant
currency

Software revenue   $ 138.7   $ (0.3)   $ 138.4   $ 119.1   16.5%   16.2%
Total revenue   $ 151.5   $ (0.4)   $ 151.1   $ 134.0   13.0%   12.8%
Billings   $ 139.8   $ (0.1)   $ 139.7   $ 124.4   12.4%   12.3%
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 25.7   $ (0.1)   $ 25.6   $ 15.5   66.3%   65.5%

   (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2024

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Increase/
(Decrease) %

(in thousands)   As reported
Currency
changes

As adjusted for
constant
currency   As reported   As reported

As adjusted for
constant
currency

Software revenue   $ 432.5   $ 4.4   $ 436.9   $ 394.0   9.8%   10.9%
Total revenue   $ 473.2   $ 4.6   $ 477.8   $ 441.2   7.2%   8.3%
Billings   $ 448.5   $ 4.5   $ 453.0   $ 435.7   2.9%   4.0%
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 88.9   $ 3.3   $ 92.2   $ 75.6   17.6%   22.0%